Community, Town or City

SALT RIVER ELECTRIC COOP. CORP.

NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION

P.S.C. No.	12
Original Sheet No	
Canceling P.S.C. No	. 10
3rd Revised Sheet No	. 17

RULES AND REGULATIONS

VII. The Cooperative shall require a one-time non-refundable membership fee regardless of the number of meters or accounts the member may list in the same name.

VIII. Upon the death of either spouse, such membership shall be held solely by the survivor, provided however, the Estate of the deceased shall not be released of any debts due the Cooperative.

- IX. Upon the legal divorce of husband and wife, the existing non-refundable membership may be transferred by one party to the other party upon joint agreement and written consent by the non-resident spouse whose signature is notarized or by a final court order. Any debts due the Cooperative prior to conversion from a joint membership shall be borne by both parties.
- The Cooperative shall require a one-time non-refundable membership fee which shall remain with the Cooperative. Membership within the Cooperative will be detailed through assignment of a master capital credit number and imprinted on any subsequent evidence of membership issued. Members will be asked to maintain this evidence as proof of membership within the Cooperative.
- The refund of any existing multiple membership fee on file will be based on an impartial and equitable CANTEMENTED return as so determined by the Cooperative.

B. Deposit

A cash deposit or other guaranty to secure payment of MMISSION bills may be required except for those members qualifying for service reconnection pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006; Section 15, Winter Hardship Reconnection. Service may be refused or disconnected for failure to pay the deposit. Interest at the rate of 6%, as prescribed by KRS 278.460, will be credited to the member's account annually or at the time of a final bill.

> KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

JUL 1 2 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

2010 Date Effective September Date of Issue September 1,

Issued By

Title President and CEO

FOR ENTIRE AREA SERVED

Community, Town or City

SALT RIVER ELECTRIC COOP. CORP.

NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION

P.S.C. No.	12
Original Sheet No.	21
Canceling P.S.C. No	10
2nd Revised Sheet No.	21

RULES AND REGULATIONS

V. Commercials Accounts - no waivers of deposit will be granted unless a bank letter of credit is obtained or surety bond. Deposits will be retained for the life of the account. Interest will be paid on the deposit as prescribed by KRS 278.460 and credited to the account annually or at the time of a final bill.

JUL 1 2 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

Date of Issue September 1, 2010 Date Effective September 102010

Issued By Janu th

ame of Officer

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
Title President and CEO

Community, Town or City

SALT RIVER ELECTRIC COOP. CORP.

NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION

P.S.C. No. Original Sheet No. 10 Canceling P.S.C. No. 3rd Revised Sheet No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

VI. Deleted

VII. Deleted

CANCELLED JUL 1 2 2012 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

If the Cooperative retains a deposit for more than eighteen (18) months, a recalculation of the deposit amount will be made upon request by the consumer. Notification will be made to the customer through the receipt of deposit that the deposit may be recalculated based upon the actual usage of the customer for the previous (12) months. The receipt will state that if the deposit on account differs by more than ten (\$10.00) from 2/12 of the actual billing for residential customers, or by more than ten (10) percent from 2/12 of the actual billing for the previous 12 months for non-residential customers, then the utility shall refund any over-collection and may collect any underpayment.

- (a) The Cooperative shall not be required to refund any excess deposit if the consumer's bill is delinquent at the time of request.
- (b) Upon request by the customer, a recalculation of a consumer deposit will be made only once each eighteen (18) months based on the actual kwh usage of the customer.
- (c) If a residential deposit is recalculated in accordance with the above and meets the requirements of a refund, the consumer shall first return the original certificate of deposit to the Cooperative in exchange for a new, accurate certificate. If the original certificate has been lost or is otherwise unavailable, the consumer shall sign the duplicate certificate maintained at the Cooperative's facility to verify the change of deposit amount, for future reference.

IX. Deleted

> KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEIFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

Date of Issue September 1, 2010 Date Effective September 10 20 10

Title President and CEO

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

Issued By